
62 GENERAL "LAWS

of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota, is here-
by amended so as to read as follows :

R*qoired to give ^ec. ^' ^° 8Da'^ when required, give legal advice to
legal advice, the governor, the secretary, auditor and treasurer of state,

the warden and directors of the penitentiary, and the
state superintendent of public instruction, and directors
of benevolent institutions, in all matters relating to their
official business, and shall give his written opinion upon
any question of law to either house of the legislature when
required.

Approved March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER XLI.

' 27 1$68 d$fin0 the duties of Surveyor General of the first
District of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. To keep an alphabetical llit of all log mark* recorded In his office —
atatement, what to contain.

2. Depnile* to be appointed on recommendation of Board of Trade of Still-
water — where deputies to reafde.

3. Surveyor General to cau«« all raft*, briHi, &c., to be icoled before pairing
out of Laka St. Crolx— «l*o all log* tn tide boom* for lanrlng or other
use — all log* icaled to be entered on the booki In Lhcir proper place.

4. Fees for tcallng logs to be paid by the party for 'whom the logi are tcaled.

6. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by t/te Leyi&lature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The surveyor general of the first district
TO keep record shall keep an alphabetical list of all the log marks, re-
or tog mark.. COrdcd in his office, and opposite each mark a statement of

First. The book and page in which the mark is re-
corded.

Second. Date of record.
Third. By whom cut.
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Fourth. By whom owned.
Fifth. Reference to record of all instruments, orders,

&c., affecting the mark in any way.
Entries to be made in such record in their appropriate

place, of all matters affecting each mark, as soon as the
same shall be presented for record.

SEO. 2. The survnyor general of the first district shall
appoint such persons his deputies as may- be recommended °
by the board of trade of the city of Still water, or by any when, u> «.ide.-
number of petitioners living in said district, representing
ten million feet of logs or lumber, one of whom shall reside
either in the town of Denmark, Aftonor Lakeland, "Wash- .
ington county, three or more in the city of Stillwater,
one at Marine Falls, Washington county, one at Taylor's
Mills, Chisago county.

SEO. 3. It shall be the duty of the surveyor general
of the first district, to scale or cause to be scaled, all rafts,
brills or lots of logs which may pass down or through
Lake St. Croix, before passing out of said Lake St. Croix. Aiir*ft«*nd
Also, all rafts, brills or lots of logs run through or gath- !?Kc

t£r]i*toSS?d

ered into any side booms or lake booms for sawing or femtof •iiiog»
tj o sciU&di

other use withiu the limits of said district, subsequent to
the scale at the St. 'Croix Boom Corporation's boom and
belore using or passing out of said lake, and all parties
having logs iu his or their possession which have not been
scaled by the surveyor general as set forth in this section,
shall before sawing, using or running away said logs, shall
give notice to the surveyor general in due time, that he
may cause the same to be scaled. All logs thus scaled
shall ba entered on the surveyor general's books in their
proper place.

SEO. 4. That iu all cases whenever the surveyor gene- £«» &r ic*ung
ral shall scale logs the fees shall be paid by the party for wp*
whom the logs are scaled, unless otherwise agreed upon.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from whon«ttotak«
and after its passage. . effocL

Approved February 27, 1868.


